Hawke

McKeon & Fodds. Stewart

Office: 717 236-1300 x242
Direct: 717 703-0806

Sniscak LLP tsstewart@hmslegal.com

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

100 North Tenth Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101 Phone: 717.236.1300 Fax: 717.236.4841 www.hmslegal.com

January 5, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
400 North Street

Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re:  Optimum Energy Group LLC Electric Generation Supplier License
Application; Docket No. A-2022-3037347; RESPONSES OF OPTIMUM
ENERGY GROUP LLC TO DATA REQUESTS OF THE STAFF, SET 1
(PUBLIC VERSION)

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for electronic filing with the Commission are the PUBLIC Responses of
Optimum Energy Group LLC to the Data Requests of the Staff, Set 1 in the above-captioned
matter. Please note that the CONFIDENTIAL Version of this Response will be sent via
overnight delivery for filing.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions related to this
filing, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Todd S. Stewart
Counsel for Optimum Energy Group LLC

TSS/jld

Enclosures

cc: Jeremy Haring, Bureau of Technical Utility Services (via email - jharing@pa.gov)
Per Certificate of Service (w/encl.)



http://www.hmslegal.com/
mailto:jharing@pa.gov
mailto:tsstewart@hmslegal.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon

the parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to

service by a party)

VIA FIRST-CLASS MAIL

Bureau of Investigation &Enforcement
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street, 2 West

Harrisburg, PA 17120

Office of Consumer Advocate
5% Floor, Forum Place

555 Walnut Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Office of Small Business Advocate
1% Floor, Forum Place

555 Walnut Street

Harrisburg, PA 17120

Office of the Attorney General
Bureau of Consumer Protection
Strawberry Square, 14" Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Department of Revenue
Bureau of Compliance

PO Box 281230

Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Carol Scanlon

Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC
375 North Shore Drive

Pittsburgh, PA 15212
Carol.Scanlon@peoples-gas.com

Carol Scanlon

Peoples Gas Company LLC

375 North Shore Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15212
Carol.Scanlon@peoples-gas.com

Joanne E. Maciok

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp.
6363 Main Street

Williamsville, NY 14221
maciokij@natfuel.com

Columbia Gas of PA, Inc.
Transport Support Services

290 W. Nationwide Blvd.
Columbus, OH 43215
transportevaluations@nisource.com

Sherry Epler

UGI Utilities, Inc. — Gas Division
1 UGI Drive

Denver, PA 17517
sepler@ugi.com

Ed Rogers

Valley Energy Inc.

523 South Keystone Avenue
Sayre, PA 18840-0340
erogers(@ctenterprises.org



mailto:Carol.Scanlon@peoples-gas.com
mailto:Carol.Scanlon@peoples-gas.com
mailto:maciokij@natfuel.com
mailto:transportevaluations@nisource.com
mailto:sepler@ugi.com
mailto:erogers@ctenterprises.org

Mr. Ryan Reeves, Director Supply Carlos Thillet

Transportation & Control Manager, Gas Supply and Transportation
Philadelphia Gas Works PECO

800 West Montgomery Avenue 2301 Market Street, S9-2

Philadelphia, PA 19122 Philadelphia, PA 19103
pgwchoicesupply@pgworks.com Carlos.thillet@exeloncorp.com

/

Todd S. Stewart

DATED: January 5, 2023


mailto:pgwchoicesupply@pgworks.com
mailto:Carlos.thillet@exeloncorp.com

RESPONSES OF OPTIMUM ENERGY GROUP LLC
TO DATA REQUESTS
OF THE STAFF, SET 1

Docket No. A-2022-3037347

1. Reference Application, Section 1.a, Identity of Applicant — The Applicant stated
throughout its EGS Application Package that the name of the Applicant is Optimum Energy
Group. The PA Department of State stated that the Applicant’s registered name is Optimum
Energy Group LLC. Due to this inaccuracy, please provide a letter that states that the
Applicant’s name in the EGS Application Package contains numerous typographical errors
and the correct name of the Applicant is Optimum Energy Group LLC.

RESPONSE:
See attached revised Application pages.

Provided By: Jeff Garofalo



RESPONSES OF OPTIMUM ENERGY GROUP LLC
TO DATA REQUESTS
OF THE STAFF, SET 1

Docket No. A-2022-3037347

3. Reference Application, Section 11, Affidavits — The Affidavits submitted state the name
of the applicant is Optimum Energy Group. This is not consistent with the Pennsylvania
Department of State filing which shows the company’s name as Optimum Energy Group
LLC. Please resubmit the Application Affidavit and the Operations Affidavit.

RESPONSE:
Please see attached revised Affidavits.

Provided By: Jeff Garofalo



RESPONSES OF OPTIMUM ENERGY GROUP LLC
TO DATA REQUESTS
OF THE STAFF, SET 1

Docket No. A-2022-3037347

4. Reference Application, Section 12, Notarized Proofs — Applicant failed to provide a notarized
proof of publication for the Williamsport Sun-Gazette and the Philadelphia Daily News. Please
provide the notarized proofs of publication for the above newspaper.

RESPONSE:

The proof of publication for the Williamsport Sun-Gazette and the Philadelphia Daily News
were filed with the Commission on November 9, 2022. Copies of those proofs are attached.

Provided By: Jeff Garofalo



Version Revised 12/29/21

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Application of Optimum Energy Group, for approval to offer, render, furnish, or supply electricity or electric generation
services as a Broker/Marketer of Electricity to the public in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (Pennsylvania).

a.

To the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission:

1. IDENTIFICATION AND CONTACT INFORMATION

IDENTITY OF THE APPLICANT: Provide name (including any fictitious name or d/b/a), primary address, web
address, and telephone number of Applicant:

Optimum Energy Group LLC
1797 Tragone Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15241
www.Optimumenergygroup.com

PENNSYLVANIA ADDRESS / REGISTERED AGENT: If the Applicant maintains a primary address outside
of Pennsylvania, provide the name, address, telephone number, and fax number of the Applicant's secondary
office within Pennsylvania. If the Applicant does not maintain a physical location within Pennsylvania, provide
the name, address, telephone number, and fax number of the Applicant’s Registered Agent within
Pennsylvania.

Optimum Energy Group LLC
Jeffrey Garofalo

1797 Tragone Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15241
412-420-7587

REGULATORY CONTACT: Provide the name, title, address, telephone number, fax number, and e-mail
address of the person to whom questions about this Application should be addressed.

Jeffrey Garofalo

President

1797 Tragone Drive

Pittsburgh, PA 15241

412-420-7587
JeffGaro(@optimumenergygroup.com

ATTORNEY: Provide the name, address, telephone number, fax number, and e-mail address of the
Applicant’s attorney. If the Applicant is not using an attorney, explicitly state so.

Todd S. Stewart

Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP
100 North Tenth Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Telephone: 717-703-0806
Facsimile: 717-236-4841
tsstewart(@hmslegal.com




ATTACHMENT 10.1



Appendix A

APPLICATION AFFIDAVIT

[Commonwealth/State] of Pennsylvania :

SS.

County of P LLEGNE N Y
Jeffrey Garofalo, Affiant, being duly [sworn/affirmed] according to law, deposes and says that:
@’she is the President/Proprietor (Office of Affiant) of Optimum Energy Group LLC (Name of Applicant);]

[That he/she is authorized to and does make this affidavit for said Applicant;]

That the Applicant herein Optimum Energy Group LLC has the burden of producing information and supporting
documentation demonstrating its technical and financial fitness to be licensed as an electric generation
supplier pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 2809 (B).

That the Applicant herein Optimum Energy Group LLC has answered the questions on the application
correctly, truthfully, and completely and provided supporting documentation as required.

That the Applicant herein Optimum Energy Group LLC acknowledges that it is under a duty to update
information provided in answer to questions on this application and contained in supporting documents.

That the Applicant herein Optimum Energy Group LLC acknowledges that it is under a duty to supplement
information provided in answer to questions on this application and contained in supporting documents as
requested by the Commission.

That the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge, information, and belief,
and that he/she expects said Applicant to be able to prove the same at hearing.

M(‘ o~ C

Wnisterin@ oath

My commission expires <) crenes. Dl , Q0333

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notor 5o
Veronica C. Berton, Notary Public 1
Allegheny County !

My commission expires October 6. 2023 j

. Commission numbe 10239
Member, Pennsylvania 4 nof No
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Appendix B

OPERATIONS AFFIDAVIT

[Commonwealth/State] of Pennsylvania :
SS.

County of P\U»thgw'

Jeffrey Garofalo, Affiant, being duly [sworn/affirmed] according to law,
deposes and says that:

@she is the Proprietor/President (Office of Affiant) of Optimum Energy Group LLC
(Name of Applicant);]

[That@/she is authorized to and does make this affidavit for said Applicant;]

That Optimum Energy Group LLC, the Applicant herein, acknowledges that [Applicant] may have obligations
pursuant to this Application consistent with the Public Utility Code of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Title
66 of the Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes; or with other applicable statutes or regulations including
Emergency Orders which may be issued verbally or in writing during any emergency situations that may
unexpectedly develop from time to time in the course of doing business in Pennsylvania.

That Optimum Energy Group LLC, the Applicant herein, asserts that @she/it] possesses the requisite
technical, managerial, and financial fithess to render electric service within the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania and that the Applicant will abide by all applicable federal and state laws and regulations and by
the decisions of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

That Optimum Energy Group LLC, the Applicant herein, certifies to the Commission that it is subject to, will
pay, and in the past has paid, the full amount of taxes imposed by Articles Il and XI of the Act of March 4, 1971
(P.L. 6, No. 2 ), known as the Tax Reform Act of 1971 and any tax imposed by Chapter 28 of Title 66. The
Applicant acknowledges that failure to pay such taxes or otherwise comply with the taxation requirements of
Chapter 28, shall be cause for the Commission to revoke the license of the Applicant. The Applicant
acknowledges that it shall report to the Commission its jurisdictional Gross Receipts and power sales for
ultimate consumption, for the previous year or as otherwise required by the Commission. The Applicant also
acknowledges that it is subject to 66 Pa. C.S. §506 (relating to the inspection of facilities and records).

As provided by 66 Pa. C.S. §2810 (C)(6)(iv), Applicant, by filing of this application waives confidentiality with
respect to its state tax information in the possession of the Department of Revenue, regardless of the source
of the information, and shall consent to the Department of Revenue providing that information to the
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

(8]



Appendix B (Continued)

That Optimum Energy Group LLC, the Applicant herein, acknowledges that it has a statutory obligation to

conform with 66 Pa. C.S. §506, §2807 (C), §2807(D)(2), §2809(B) and the standards and billing practices of
52 PA. Code Chapter 56.

That the Applicant agrees to provide all consumer education materials and information in a timely manner as
requested by the Bureau of Public Liaison or other Commission bureaus. Materials and information requested
may be analyzed by the Commission to meet obligations under applicable sections of the law.

That the facts above set forth are true and correct/true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge,
information, and belief.

/l// Signature of Afiant

Sworn and subscribed before me this _ H{*™  day of dawn ¢ wiy 2023
P
S ng.. S -
___Sigratareof official administering oath

My commission expires O cHobez Ok, 2523

Commonwealth of Pennayivanis o=
sylvania - Nota Seall
Veronica C. Barton, Not: 'Publiec {
Allegheny Count o
My commission expires (
] Commission numbe r1
Membar, Pennsvivan,




Hawke
McKeon & .
. Office: 717 236-1300 x242
nisc ak LLP Direct: 717 703-0806

ATTORNEYS AT LAW tsstewart@hmslegal.com
100 North Tenth Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101 Phone: 717.236.1300 Fax: 717.236.4841 www.hmslegal.com

November 9, 2022

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS RECEIVED

OVERNIGHT DELIVERY
NOV 1 02022
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
L . COMMISSION
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission PA Pugééigggkg.—; BUREAU

400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re:  Application of Optimum Energy Group; Docket No.
REMAINING PROOFS OF PUBLICATION

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

On November 2, 2022, Optimum Energy Group filed with the Commission an application
for both electricity supply services and natural gas supply services for approval to offer, render,
furnish, or supply natural gas supply services as a Broker/Marketer of Electricity and Natural Gas
to the public in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Both applications, as originally filed,
included Proofs of Publication. The remaining Proofs of Publication are attached to this letter,
both of which need to be attached to the electricity supply services and natural gas supply services
application. Copies of this filing have been served in accordance with the attached Certificate of
Service.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Very trul

/(dd S. Stewart

Counsel for Optimum Energy Group

TSS/id
Enclosures
cc: Per Certificate of Service



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I'hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon

the parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating

to service by a party)

VIA FIRST-CLASS MAIL

Bureau of Investigation &Enforcement
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street, 2 West

Harrisburg, PA 17120

Office of Consumer Advocate
5% Floor, Forum Place

555 Walnut Street
Harnsburg, PA 17120

Office of Small Business Advocate
1* Floor, Forum Place

555 Walnut Street

Harrisburg, PA 17120

Office of the Attorney General
Bureau of Consumer Protection
Strawberry Square, 14% Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Department of Revenue
Bureau of Compliance

PO Box 281230

Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Carol Scanlon

Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC
375 North Shore Drive

Pittsburgh, PA 15212

Carol.Scanlon{@peoples-gas.com

Carol Scanlon

Peoples Gas Company LLC
375 North Shore Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15212

Carol.Scanlon@peoples-gas.com

Joanne E. Maciok

National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp.
6363 Main Street

Williamsville, NY 14221

maciokij@natfuel.com

Columbia Gas of PA, Inc.
Transport Support Services

290 W. Nationwide Blvd.
Columbus, OH 43215
transportevaluations@nisource.com

Sherry Epler

UGI Utilities, Inc. — Gas Division
1 UGI Drive

Denver, PA 17517

sepler(@ugi.com

Ed Rogers

Valley Energy Inc.

523 South Keystone Avenue
Sayre, PA 18840-0340

erogers(actenterprises.org



Mr. Ryan Reeves, Director Supply

Transportation & Control

Philadelphia Gas Works

800 West Montgomery Avenue

Philadelphia, PA 19122
wchoicesupply@pgworks.com

Carlos Thillet

Manager, Gas Supply and Transportation
PECO

2301 Market Street, S9-2

Philadelphia, PA 19103
Carlos.thillet(@exeloncorp.com

VIA FIRST-CLASS MAIL

West Penn Power d/b/a Allegheny Power
Legal Department

800 Cabin Hill Drive

Greensburg, PA 15601-1689

UGI Utilities, Inc.

Attn: Rates Dept. — Choice Coordinator
1 UGI Drive

Denver, PA 17517

Welisboro Electric Company
Attn: EGS Coordinator

33 Austin Street

PO Box 138

Wellsboro, PA 16901

FirstEnergy

Legal Department
2800 Pottsville Pike
Reading. PA 19612

Citizens Electric Company
Attn: EGS Coordination
1775 Industrial Boulevard
Lewisburg, PA 17837

DATED: November 9, 2022

Duquesne Light Company
Regulatory Affairs

411 Seventh Street, MD 16-4
Pittsburg, PA 15219

Pike County Light & Power Company
Vice President-Energy Supply

Coming Natural Gas Holding Corporation
330 West William Street

Corning, NY 14830

PECO Energy Company
Manager Energy Acquisition
2301 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699

PPL

Office of Attorney General

Attn: Kimberly A Klock

Two North Ninth Street (GENTW3)
Allentown, PA 18101-1179

/

Todd S. Stewart



@he Philadelphia Tnquiver

801 MARKET STREET, SUITE 360 PHILADELPHIA, PA 15107

Affidavit of Publication COPY OF ADVERTISEMENT

On Behalf of;

HAWKE MCKEQON SNISCAK
100 North Tenth St
Harrisburg, PA 17101

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared the undersigned who on oath represented a
and say that | am an employee of The Philadefphia Inquirer, LLC_ and am authorized to make this
affidavit of publication, and being duly swem, | depose and say.

1. The Philadelphia inquirer, LLC is the publisher of the Philadelphia Daily News with its headquarters
at 801 Markel Street, Suite 300, Philadelphia. Pennsylvania 19107

2 The Philadelphia Daily News is an edition of The Philagelphia Inquirer. The Philadelphia Daily News
is continuously published and distibuted Sunday-Friday in the City of Philadelphia. count and state
aforasaid

3. The printed notice or publication attached herelo set forth on attached

hereto was published in all regular print editions of the Philadelphia Daily Mews an

Legal Notices
as published in Daify News Legals in the issue(s) of
10M1212022

4 Under cath | stale Ihat the following is true and correct. and that neither | nor The Philadelphia
Inguirer, LLL have any i% interest in the subject malter of the aforesaid notice or advertisement

Al

4

Nor { Public
My Commission Explres:

Commonwasith of - Notary Seal
va.m&

Commission 23, 2025
W Mmﬁ?&ﬁ

Ad No: 117706
Customer No. 101953

Page 1 of 1

PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OTICE

N
Applications of Jeffrey Garafalo (d/b/a “Optimum
Energy Group”) For Approval To Otffer, Render, or
Furnish Services as a Supplier, Aggregator, and
Marketer/Broker Engaged In The Business Of
Supplying Natural Gas Supply Services and
Electricity Supply or Eleciric Generation Services,

To The Public In The Commonwealth Of
Pannsylvanta.
Optimum Energy Group will be

filin an
application with the Pennsylvania Public iltillty
Commission (“PUC") for a lcense to provide
natural gas supply services as a broker/marketer
engaged in the business of providing natural gas
services. Optimum Energy Group will also be filing
an appitcation with the PUC for a license to
supply electricity or electric generation services
as a broker/marketer engaged tn the business of
supplying electricity. Optimum Energy Group
proposes to se!l electricity, natural gas, and
related services, in the service territories of:
PECO, PPL Electric Utilities, Metropolitan Edison,
Pike County Light & Power, Citizens Electric,
Wellsboro Electric, Penslec, Penn Power, West

Penn Power, Duquesne Light, Philadelphia Gas
Works, Columbla Gas, Valley Energy, National
Fuel Gas, Peoples Gas, and UG) under the

provisions of the new Natural Gas Choice and
Competition Act and the Electricity Generation
Customer Choice and Competition Act.
The PUC may consider this application without a
hearing. Prolests directed te the technical or
financial fitness of Optimum Ener?y Group may be
filed within 15 days of the date of this notice with
the Secretary of the PUC, 400 North Street,
Harrisburg, PA 17120. You should send coples of
any prolest to Optimum Energy Group’s attorney
at the address listed below.
By and lhrou&h GCounael: Todd 5. Stewart
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak, LLP
100 North Tenth Strest
Harrisburg, PA 17101
‘717; 38-1300

717) 236-4841



RT SUN.GAZETTE

WILLIAMSPO
PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF LYCOMING, CLINTON, SULLIVAN &

TIOGA/BRADFORD SS:

Roben O. Rolley, Jr, Publisher of the Wifiamspon Sun-Gazette LLC
publishers Williamsport Sun-Gazelte, successor (o the Williamsport Sun and

the Gazette & Bulletin, both daly newspapers of general ¢irculation,
published at 252 West Fourth Street, Williamspornt, Pennsyfvania, being duly
swom, deposes and says that the Willamsgort sun was established in 1870
and the Gazette & Bulleun was established in 1801, since which dates sawd
successor, the Williamsport Sun-Gazelie has been regularly issued and
published 'n the County of Lycoming aloresaid, and that 2 copy of the pr mod
notce 15 attached herelo exacilly as the same was printed and pubhshed +
the regutar edivons of saud Willlamsport Sun-Gazene on the lollowing dales,

viZ

12 Oct 2022

Affiant turther deposes that he is an officer datly authonzed by the Sun-
Gazene LLC. pubhsher of the Williamspon Sun-Gazette, (o verify the
foregoing statement under oath and declare that affiant is not interested in the
subject marter of the aloresaid notice ol publication, and that all the
allegations in the foregoing statement as to ime, place and character of

SUN-GAZETTE LLC

publication are wrue ’a o B IQ‘

Sworn (o a) ubsciibed before me

The J_Q_ day orMZ&s\

of Pesnsytvania - Notary Seel
BETH A MILLER - Notary Public
Lycoming County
Commission Expires Jun 4, 2024
mc‘:mmisﬁm Sumber 1207754

PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTiLITY
COMMISSION
NOTICE
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wvoval To Offer. Render, ex
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By and hrough Counsel
Todd § Stewart
Hawke McKeon &
Sniscak, LLP

PUC Optimum Energy Group - Page 1 of 2



100 North Tenth Soreet
Harrighurg. PA 17101
{717) 238-1200
{717) 2364841
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After printing this label:

1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.

2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.

3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could result in
additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not
be responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery,misdelivery,or misinformation,
unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx
Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit,
attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental,consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the
authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $1,000, e.g. jewelry,
precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current
FedEx Service Guide.

https://www.fedex.com/shipping/shipAction.handle?method=doContinue



VERIFICATION

I, Jeffrey Garofalo. hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge, information and belief, and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing
held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18

Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

DATE: 0,{/0(4[,/ 2023 %7 / W

=%





